## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2020 – 186 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD AND TMP OF NEW YORK, INC. d/b/a TEPLITZ METAL PROCESSING FOR THE MARKETING OF RECYCLABLE SCRAP METAL

**WHEREAS**, by virtue of Resolution 2019-124 adopted on April 24, 2019 the Township of West Milford entered into an agreement with TMP of New York, Inc. d/b/a Teplitz Metal Processing for the Marketing of Recyclable Scrap Metal; and

**WHEREAS**, said resolution authorized the execution of an agreement with Teplitz Metal Processing (TMP) for a one-year period from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020

**WHEREAS**, the contract contains a provision wherein the Township may by written notice renew for an additional one (1) year period; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Public Works has recommended a one year extension of the contract to TMP of New York, Inc. d/b/a Teplitz Metal Processing;

**WHEREAS**, TMP of New York, Inc. d/b/a Teplitz Metal Processing has provided current market rates for metal which will be updated as market rates change.

**WHEREAS**, Teplitz has satisfactorily worked with the Township as the scrap metal vendor for over fourteen (14) years; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a one year extension to the agreement with TMP of New York, Inc. d/b/a Teplitz Metal Processing for the Marketing of Recyclable Scrap Metal for the period of May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021.
- 2. This resolution shall serve as an Addendum to the Agreement with Teplitz Metal Processing to provide Marketing of Recyclable Scrap Metal in accordance with all the terms and conditions of the agreement executed on April 24, 2019 and Teplitz Metal Processing Proposal dated May 1, 2020.

Adopted: May 20, 2020

Adopted this 20<sup>th</sup> day May, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk